Drain: Anna Kendall Drain, E. M. Osborne Arm

Improvement-Arm: Maples at Springmill Section 2
Date Approved: January 28, 2008
Drain Input Checklist

e Create Regulated Drain Record in Posse

Drain Type
Outlet (Tab)
Outlet Attached
Location

Twp
Certification

Oooodod

Drain Number

e  Enter Improvement Arm in Posse January 28, 2008
(Construction Amount = Storm Drains, Erosion Control, Sub-surface drain & Earthwork)

e  Scan Documents

Surveyor’s Report
Engineer’s Estimate
Bonds

Findings and Order

OO000O

Petition

e  Create Posse Inspection Job

e  Enter into Watershed Summary Spreadsheet

e Check for Vacation of Drain & Map Changes

e  Check Drainage Easement Classification

e  Sum drain length & Validate in GIS

e Enter New Watershed Length into Posse

e  Create Boundary of Improvement in GIS
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

Surveyor of}[amilton County One Hamilton County Square
Phone (317) 776-8495 Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
TFax  (317) 7769628

November 29, 2007

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Anna Kendall Drain, E.M. Osborn Arm, Maples at Springmill Section 2 Reconstruction

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed relocation of the E.M. Osborn Arm, Anna
Kendall Drain. The relocation is being proposed by Skjodt Thomas and Associates, LLC.
The proposal is to reconstruct and relocate Arm #4 of the E.M. Osborn Arm of the Anna
Kendall Drain from approximately Sta. 3+70 to approximately Sta. 7+40 per the 1924 legal
description. This is shown on sheet C200 of the plans for Maples at Springmill Section 2, by
Stoeppelwerth and Associates, dated January 5, 2007 and having job number 51950SKJ-52.

This line will consist of the following:
127 RCP 522 feet

The relocation begins at Structure 58 of the Maples at Springmill Section 2 plans
(approximately Sta. 3+70) to Structure 59, then turning south and ending at Structure 60
per the plans (approximately Sta. 7+40).

The total length of new tile shall be 522 feet. The 370 feet of original drain between
approximately Sta. 3+70 and approximately Sta. 7+40 shall be vacated. This proposal will
add an additional 152 feet to the drains total length.

The cost of the relocation is to be paid by Skjodt Thomas and Associates, LLC. Because
the project is to be paid by the petitioner and is within the boundaries of the petitioner’s
property, the project falls under the requirements as set out in IC 36-9-27-52.5. Therefore, a
public hearing with 30 day notice is not required for the petition.
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The petitioner has provided the Performance Bond as follows:
Name of Bonding Co.: Bond Safeguard Insurance Company
Bond Number: 5029296
Bond Date: August 28, 2007
Bond Amount: $19,200.00
I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve
the attached non-enforcement request. The request is for the reduction of the regulated drain
easement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for Maples at Springmill

Section 2 as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder.

y the Board at this time.

Kenton C."Ward, CFM
Hamiltgn County Surveyor

KCWi/pll
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HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGR BOARD
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

)
IN RE; )
Hamilton County, Indiana )

Q) (9 IC

Skjodt Thomas & Associates, LL.C
i (hervelnafier "Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve g

f the E.M. Osb on the Anna Kendall
350“01] Dfﬂlﬂ Arm 4 of the sborn on

Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that;
Arm 4 of the E.M. Osborn on
1. Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the _the Anna Kendall

Drain s,

2. Ptitioner plans to devalop it real estate with.roads, bulldings, t;tilitles, atormi drains,
sanitary gewers and other siructures,

3. Petitloner's proposed development of its real estate will roquire relocation and

Arm 4 of the E.M. Osborn on the Anna
reconstruction of a porlon of the _ Kendan Drain, as

apscifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor.
4. The work necessary for the propased relocation and raconstruction will be undertuken at

the sole expenss of the Petitioner and such work will reault in substantial improvement to
Arm 4 of the E.M. Osborn on the
the _Anna Kendall Draln, without cost to ather propeity owners
Arm 4 of the E.M. Osborn on the Anna
on the watershed of the _Kendall Draln,

3. Proposed reldeation and reconstruction will noi adversely affoct other land owners within
the drainaga shed.

6. Petitioner requesis approval of the proposed relacation and reconstruetion under
IC 36-9-27-52.5,

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Onder Isaucd from the Hamilton County

Arm 4 of the E.M. Osborn on
Drainage Board authorizing relacation and reconstruction of the the Anna Keqdall

Draln, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamllton

County Surveyor, 4‘/ %fu«-«

Signéd

Ryan Thomas

Printed
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David J. Stoeppelwerth
President, CEO
Professional Engineer
Professional Land Surveyor

Curtis C. Huff
Vice President, COO
Professional Land Surveyor

R.M. Stoeppelwerth
Founder
Professional Engineer
Professional Land Surveyor

7965 East 106th Street
Fishers, Indiana
46038-2505

317.849.5935
Fax: 317.849.5942
www.Stoeppelwerth.com

STOEPPELWERTH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS ¢ LAND SURVEYORS

September 18, 2007 e

Hamilton County Surveyor’s Office
One Hamilton County Square S
Suite 188

Noblesville, Indiana 46060

oy
(=}
s
Buas’
e
!

Attention: Greg Hoyes

Re: Maples at Springmill, Section 2

Dear Mr. Hoyes:

On behalf of the developer Westfield Property Group, LLC, please accept
this Engineer’s Estimate for Maples at Springmill, Section 2.

Legal Drain Reconstruction $16,000.00

Bond for Reconstruction $19,200.00

If you have any questions please give William Bryant a call at (317) 577-
3410.

Very truly yours,
STOEPPELWERTH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

David J. Stoeppelwerth, P.E.
Professional Engineer

% (73
No. 19358 & STOEPRy %
$ Q ............... N .%
SN ACASTER . S8 %,
3 < | Ry
g O, 12
Cc: Ryan Thomas z - A
: 19358 | £
B 9%, STATEOF ¢ & 5
WAB/meb % Q o VDA %Q/ &
SA51950S2\Blue_Book\Agency_Correspondence\ D S Ty N

HamiltonCountySurvyeorHoyesEE09-18-07.doc
ROTITIT
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Bond No.: 5029296

SUBDIVISION BOND

Principal Amount: $19,200.00

B A LA A4

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Westfield Property Group, 1202 E. 38" Street,
Indianapolis, IN 46205 as Principal, and Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, 1919 S. Highland Avenue,
Bldg. A-Suite 300, Lombard, IL 60148 an Illinois Corporation, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
Hamilton County Board of Commissioners, One Hamilton Coun Square, Noblesville, IN 46060, as
Obligee, in the penal sum of Nineteen Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 (Dollars) ($19.200.00), lawful
money of the United States of America, for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we bind

ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
these presents.

WHEREAS, Westfield Property Group has agreed to construct in Maples at Spring Mill 2 Subdivision,
in Hamilton County, IN the following improvements:

Storm Sewer.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if the said Principal
shall construct, or have constructed, the improvements herein described, and shall save the Obligee
harmless from any loss, cost or damage by reason of its failure to complete said work, then this obligation
shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect, and the Surety, upon receipt of a
resolution of the Obligee indicating that the improvements have not been installed or completed, will
complete the improvements or pay to the Obligee such amount up to the Principal amount of this bond
which will allow the Obligee to complete the improvements.

Upon approval by the Obligee, this instrument may be proportionately reduced as the public
improvements are completed. -

Signed, sealed and dated, this 28th day of August, 2007.

Westfield Property Group Bond Safeguard Insurance Company
Principal Surety
By: %&2? By: \ﬂwQs%,/
. Irene Diaz, Attorney-inéPact
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POWER OF ATTORNEY 0 59899 go?Y

BOﬁd Safeguard INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an lliinois Corporation with its
principal office in Lombard, lHlinois, does hereby constitute and appoint: _James L Moore, lrene Diaz, Bonnic Kruse, Stephen T. Kazmer, Dawn L. Morgan,

Peggy Faust, Kelly A. Jacobs, Elaine Marcus, Jennifer J. McComb, Melissa Schmidt, Joel E. Speckman, Heather A. Beck, Tariese M. Pisciotto
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, ex
or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

ecute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND
SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an
Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected

officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be
revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its
President, and its Corporate seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

(e

David E. Campbell
President

o

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did
depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which

executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws
of said corporation.

“STECIAL SEA Voo € Cuf
MAURF.EN K. AYE_ aureen K. Aye AN
Notary Public, State of Illinois tary Public
My Commission Expires 09/21/09

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Secretary of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An lllinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY

CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been
revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, lilinois this__ 28th Day of _August 20_07

Uil ) Bk,

Donald D. Buchanan
Secretary
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STATE OF ILLINOIS }

}
COUNTY OF DU PAGE }

On August 28, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State,
residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Irene Diaz, known
to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of Bond Safeguard Insurance Company, the corporation
described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to
be the person who executed the said instrument in behalf of the said corporation, and he
duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the
day and year stated in this certificate above.

- 5
My Commission Expires March 29, 2008 _QM,LM 4% / %Wﬁ’t\
Notary Public )

AP AAALAI
\/

PP ANANAAA A
b hd A e g 4 g s e P VLV V V.V VY

E OFFICIAL SEAL

; DAWN L MORGAN

¢ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03/20/08 $

'WWWVMWVWWVM’

AARAAA
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